TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entit		Entity Type
Cortland Products Corp. f/k/a Broadpoint Products Corp., as administrative agent		12/12/2013	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Axia Acquisition Corporation
Street Address:	11400 W. Olympic Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 1400
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90064
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	804603	AMES			
Registration Number:	793165	AMES			
Registration Number:	804868	AMES			
Registration Number:	2837824	AMES			
Registration Number:	2797019	BAZOOKA			
Registration Number:	2775006	EASYCLEAN			
Registration Number:	2781520	FEATHER-LITE			
Registration Number:	2816307	MAXIZOOKA			
Registration Number:	2797020	MINIZOOKA			
Registration Number:	2817212	MUDRUNNER			
Registration Number:	3589151	POWER ASSIST			
Registration Number:	2815052	PREMIER INTERNATIONAL			
		TRADEMARK			

REEL: 005172 FRAME: 0880

Registration Number:	3511510	SKYSWIPER
Registration Number:	2199221	TAPEMASTER
Registration Number:	2785831	TAPETECH
Registration Number:	3354668	XTENDER
Serial Number:	77911037	RENT THE BEST OWN THE BEST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128366337

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-836-7319

Email: psomelofske@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Somelofske c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 16-06

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-3598

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09101-0002-05948
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul J. Somelofske
Signature:	/Paul J. Somelofske/
Date:	12/12/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Axia - First Lien Trademark Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=Axia - First Lien Trademark Security Interest Release#page2.tif source=Axia - First Lien Trademark Security Interest Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005172 FRAME: 0881

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 12, 2013, is made by **CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP.** f/k/a Broadpoint Products Corp., as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), under the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, Axia Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>") is a party to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), made by the Company and the other pledgors named therein in favor of the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Security Agreement and (ii) the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2010 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), made by the Company in favor of the Administrative Agent, the Company granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in the collateral described in Section 2 of the Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), including the trademarks, registrations and applications listed on Annex I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 18, 2011, on Reel/Frame 4483/0259.

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, its security interest in the Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in the Collateral to the Company.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Company's expense, to cooperate with the Company to provide the Company with any additional information or authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Collateral.

61735640

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005172 FRAME: 0882

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP., as

Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Christopher Capezuti Director

ANNEX I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark Registrations:

Mark	Country	App. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Status
AMES		72/188070	804603	
	US	3/6/1964	3/1/1966	Renewed
AMES		72/188714	793165	
	US	3/16/1964	7/27/1965	Renewed
AMES		72/188071	804868	
	US	3/6/1964	3/1/1966	Renewed
AMES & DESIGN		76/449287	2837824	
	US	9/13/2002	5/4/2004	Registered
BAZOOKA		76/449280	2797019	
	US	9/13/2002	12/23/2003	Registered
EASY CLEAN		76/449039	2775006	
	US	9/13/2002	10/21/2003	Registered
FEATHER-LITE		76/449041	2781520	
	US	9/13/2002	11/11/2003	Registered
MAXIZOOKA		76/449042	2816307	
	US	9/13/2002	2/24/2004	Registered
MINIZOOKA		76/449286	2797020	
	US	9/13/2002	12/23/2003	Registered
MUDRUNNER		78/197464	2817212	
	US	12/23/2002	2/24/2004	Registered
POWER ASSIST		78/910553	3589151	
	US	6/16/2006	3/10/2019	Registered
PREMIER INTERNATIONAL		78/212828	2815052	
	US	2/10/2003	2/17/2004	Registered
SKYSWIPER		77/399287	3511510	
	US	2/18/2008	10/7/2008	Registered
TAPEMASTER		75/137089	2199221	
	US	7/22/1996	10/27/1998	Renewed
ТАРЕТЕСН		76/449282	2785831	
	US	9/13/2002	11/25/2003	Registered
XTENDER		78/910571	3354668	
	US	6/16/2006	12/11/2007	Registered

Trademark Applications:

Mark	Country	App. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Status
RENT THE BEST OWN THE BEST	US	77/911037 1/13/2010		Pending

61735640

RECORDED: 12/12/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005172 FRAME: 0884